## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

#### **CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-09-01**

This agreement is made this 19th day of March, 2009, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Special Assessment 217B – North East Lombard Area; The work will include converting the existing rural cross section to an urban cross section. Storm sewer will be installed to replace open-ditch drainage. The existing roadway pavement structure will be completely removed and replaced including the addition of concrete curb and gutter. Street lighting and sidewalks will be provided throughout the project limits. All of the above, as well as other project details, are further described in the contract documents for the said work prepared for the Village of Lombard by Engineering Resources Associates, Inc.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number ST-09-01 for Special Assessment 217B, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-01-10 Legal Notice
    - iv) General Provisions
    - v) Special Provisions
    - vi) Plans and Specifications
  - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: February 26, 2009
  - c. Addendum #1 Dated: February 23, 2009
  - d. Addendum #2 Dated: February 24, 2009
  - e. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
  - f. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 180 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed (165 calendar days to substantial completion with 15 calendar days for punch list work). Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 19th day of March 2009.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)

Attest:

William J. Mueller, Village President

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Adele Lampignano, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:		
A Lamp Concrete Contractors Inc., having submitted a proposal for:		
Special Assessment 217B to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:		
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).		
2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:		
a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or		
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.		
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that employee drivers		
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.		
4A. has in place a written program which meets or exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635), and has provided a written copy thereof to the Village of Lombard.		
4B. has in place a collective bargaining agreement which deals with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (Public Act 95-0635).		
(Cross out either 4A or 4B, depending upon which certification is correct.)		
By:Authorized Agent of Contractor		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this		
Notary Public  OFFICIAL SEAL DARYL A. WELSCH Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 06, 2010		

#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

Bond No. 1901414

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Inc, a company
organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and licensed to do business in the State of
Illinois as Principal and
laws of the State of NH , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of
Two Million One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred dollars (\$2,162,972.07) Seventy Two Dollars and 07/100
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated March 19, 2009, for the construction of the work designated:

#### Special Assessment 217B, North East Lombard Area

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number ST-09-01 Page 5

APPROVED this 19th day of, 2009.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 25 day of March, 2009.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
	A.Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.
BY: Williage President	BY: Adele Lampignane
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Rankara A Johnson Dapurg Village Clerk	
	The Hanover Insurance SURETY: Company
	BY: (Title)
	BY: Todd Schaap  Attorney in Fact
	BY: A. Mary & Casel
	(SEAL)

### This Power of Attorney may not be used to execute any bond with an inception date after April 1, 2011

# THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

#### POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint Thomas O. Chambers, Kimberly S. Rasch and/or Todd Schaap

of Racine, WI and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Forty Million and No/100 (\$40,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 – Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President, this 28th day of May, 2008.

THE HANOYER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS LUSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Many Jeanne Anderson, Vice President

Robert K. Grennan, Assistant Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF WORCESTER

) ss.

On this 28th day of May 2008, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



HIANSON A. STONLICK
Notary Public

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company, Adopted September 7, 2001 -

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 25th day of March

, 20 09

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Steppen L. Brault, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF RACINE )

ON THIS 25th day of March, 2009, before me, a notary public,

within and for said County and State, personally appeared Todd Schaap to me personally known, who being duly sworn, upon oath did say that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of and for the THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of NEW HAMPSHIRE, created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of NEW HAMPSHIRE; that the corporate seal affixed to the foregoing within instrument is the seal of the said Company; that the seal was affixed and the said instrument was executed by authority of its Board of Directors; and the said Todd Schaap did acknowledge that he executed the said instrument as the free act

and deed of said Company.

Notary Public Racine Cour My Commission Expires